FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

01-26-1999



100947940

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **TRADEMARK**

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

	EMARKS ONLY
	: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type	Conveyance Type
New	Assignment License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation)	X Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment
Document ID #	Effective Date
Correction of PTO Error	Merger Month Day Year
Reel # Frame #	4/28/98 Change of Name
Corrective Document	
	Other
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name GARDENBURGER, INC.	4 28 98
Formerly WHOLESOME & HEARTY FOODS, IN	IC.
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X Corporation Association
Other	
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiz	ation OREGON
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name BANK OF AMERICA NT & SA	
Name BANK OF AMERICA NT & SA	
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Address (line 1) 121 SW Morrison, Suite 170	200
Address (line 1) 121 SW Morrison, Suite 1/0	
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3) PORTLAND	OR 97204
Individual General Partnership	State/Country Zip Code Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an
National Banking	assignment and the receiving party is
Corporation X Association	not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
	representative should be attached.
Other	(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiz	ation
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiz	
	PR OFFICE USE ONLY

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washingtham K

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	1618B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK		
	epresentative Nan	ne and Address Enter for the first Re	ceiving Party only.		
Name					
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 206-622-3150					
Name	JEFFREY B. VAN D	UZER			
Address (line 1)	DAVIS WRIGHT TRE	MAINE			
Address (line 2)	2600 CENTURY SQU	ARE			
Address (line 3)	1501 FOURTH AVEN	UE			
Address (line 4)	SEATTLE, WA 981	01			
Pages		er of pages of the attached conveyance do	cument # 4		
including any attachments. Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached					
		mber <u>or</u> the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOT	—. TH numbers for the same property).		
Trac	demark Application N		ation Number(s)		
. L		1,409,666			
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1					
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00					
Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account X Deposit Account					
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 040258					
		Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes X No		
Statement and Signature					
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.					
		1600() a (10)	1.21-99		
	J. Watson of Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed		

Bank of America NT & SA

Security Agreement (Receivables, Inventory and Equipment)

- 1. THE SECURITY. The undersigned Gardenburger, Inc. ("Borrower") hereby assigns and grants to Bank of America NT & SA ("Bank") a security interest in the following described property ("Collateral"):
 - A. All of the following, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by Borrower: accounts, contract rights, chattel paper, instruments, deposit accounts and general intangibles.
 - B. All inventory now owned or hereafter acquired by Borrower.
 - C. All machinery, furniture, fixtures and other equipment of every type now owned or hereafter acquired by Borrower (including, but not limited to, the equipment described in the attached Equipment Description, if any).
 - D. All negotiable and nonnegotiable documents of title now owned or hereafter acquired by Borrower covering any of the above-described property.
 - E. All rights under contracts of insurance now owned or hereafter acquired by Borrower covering any of the above-described property.
 - F. All proceeds now owned or hereafter acquired by Borrower of any of the above-described property.
 - G. All books and records now owned or hereafter acquired by Borrower pertaining to any of the above-described property, including but not limited to any computer-readable memory and any computer hardware or software necessary to process such memory ("Books and Records").
- 2. THE INDEBTEDNESS. The Collateral secures and will secure all Indebtedness of Borrower to Bank. For the purposes of this Agreement, "Indebtedness" means all loans and advances made by Bank to Borrower and all other obligations and liabilities of Borrower to Bank, whether now existing or hereafter incurred or created, whether voluntary or involuntary, whether due or not due, whether absolute or contingent, or whether incurred directly or acquired by Bank by assignment or otherwise. Unless Borrower shall have otherwise agreed in writing, Indebtedness, for the purposes of this Agreement, shall not include "consumer credit" subject to the disclosure requirements of the Federal Truth in Lending Act or any regulations promulgated thereunder.
- 3. BORROWER'S COVENANTS. Borrower covenants and warrants that unless compliance is waived by Bank in writing:
 - A. Borrower will properly preserve the Collateral; defend the Collateral against any adverse claims and demands; and keep accurate Books and Records.
 - B. Borrower has notified Bank in writing of, and will notify Bank in writing prior to any change in, the locations of (i) Borrower's place of business or Borrower's chief executive office if Borrower has more than one place of business, and (ii) any Collateral, including the Books and Records.
 - C. Borrower will notify Bank in writing prior to any change in Borrower's name, identity or business structure.
 - D. Borrower will maintain and keep in reasonable force insurance covering Collateral reasonably satisfactory to Bank against fire and extended coverages. Such insurance shall require losses to be paid on a replacement cost basis, be issued by insurance companies acceptable to Bank and include a loss payable endorsement in favor of Bank in a form reasonably acceptable to Bank.
 - E. Borrower has not granted and will not grant any security interest in any of the Collateral except to Bank, and will keep the Collateral free of all liens, claims, security interests and encumbrances of any kind or nature except the security interest of Bank, except as permitted in Section 8.7 of the Business Loan Agreement dated 4/25/75 between the Bank and the Borrower.
 - F. Borrower will not sell, lease, agree to sell or lease, or otherwise dispose of, or remove from Borrower's place of business (i) any inventory except in the ordinary course of business as heretofore conducted by Borrower, or (ii) any other Collateral except with the prior written consent of Bank.
 - G. Borrower will promptly notify Bank in writing of any event which materially affects the value of the Collateral, the ability of Borrower or Bank to dispose of the Collateral, or the rights and remedies of Bank in relation thereto, including, but not limited to, the levy of any legal process against any Collateral and the adoption of any material marketing order, arrangement or procedure affecting the Collateral, whether governmental or otherwise.
 - H. If any Collateral is or becomes the subject of any registration certificate or negotiable document of title, including any warehouse receipt or bill of lading, Borrower shall immediately deliver such document to Bank.

N-256/ORM (8/91)

T4-TEMP2398

- I. Borrower will not attach at collateral to any real property or fixture in a ma. or which might cause such Collateral to become a part thereof unless Borrower first obtains the written consent of any owner, holder of any lien on the real property or fixture, or other person having an interest in such property to the removal by Bank of the Collateral from such real property or fixture. Such written consent shall be in form and substance reasonably acceptable to Bank and shall provide that Bank has no liability to such owner, holder of any lien, or any other person.
- J. Until Bank exercises its rights to make collection, Borrower will diligently collect all Collateral.

4. ADDITIONAL OPTIONAL REQUIREMENTS. Borrower agrees that Bank may at its option at any time, whether or not Borrower is in default:

- A Require Borrower to segregate all collections and proceeds of the Collateral so that they are capable of identification and deliver daily such collections and proceeds to Bank in kind.
- B. Require Borrower to deliver to Bank (i) copies of or extracts from the Books and Records, and (ii) information on any contracts or other matters affecting the Collateral.
- C. Examine the Collateral, including the Books and Records, and make copies of or extracts from the Books and Records, and for such purposes enter at any reasonable time upon the property where any Collateral or any Books and Records are located.
- D. Require Borrower to deliver to Bank any instruments or chattel paper.
- E. Require Borrower to obtain Bank's prior written consent to any sale, lease, agreement to sell or lease, or other disposition of any inventory, other than sales in the ordinary course of business.
- F. Notify any account debtors, any buyers of the Collateral, or any other persons of Bank's interest in the Collateral.
- G. Require Borrower to direct all account debtors to forward all payments and proceeds of the Collateral to a post office box under Bank's exclusive control. In connection therewith Borrower irrevocably authorizes Bank to endorse or sign Borrower's name on all checks, drafts, collections, receipts and other documents, and to take possession of and open the mail addressed to Borrower and remove therefrom any payments and proceeds of the Collateral.
- H. Demand and collect any payments and proceeds of the Collateral. In connection therewith Borrower irrevocably authorizes Bank to endorse or sign Borrower's name on all checks, drafts, collections, receipts and other documents, and to take possession of and open the mail addressed to Borrower and remove therefrom any payments and proceeds of the Collateral.

5. DEFAULTS. Any one or more of the following shall be a default hereunder:

- A. Borrower fails to pay any Indebtedness when due.
- B. Borrower breaches any term, provision, warranty or representation under this Agreement, or under any other obligation of Borrower to Bank.
- C. Any custodian, receiver or trustee is appointed to take possession, custody or control of all or a substantial portion of the property of Borrower or of any guarantor of any Indebtedness.
- D. Borrower or any guarantor of any Indebtedness becomes insolvent, or is generally not paying or admits in writing its inability to pay its debts as they become due, fails in business, makes a general assignment for the benefit of creditors, dies or commences any case, proceeding or other action under any bankruptcy or other law for the relief of, or relating to, debtors.
- E. Any case, proceeding or other action is commenced against Borrower or any guarantor of any Indebtedness under any bankruptcy or other law for the relief of, or relating to, debtors.
- F. Any involuntary lien of any kind or character attaches to any Collateral.
- G. Any financial statements, certificates, schedules or other information now or hereafter furnished by Borrower to Bank proves false or incorrect in any material respect.

6. BANK'S REMEDIES AFTER DEFAULT. In the event of any default Bank may do any one or more of the following:

- A. Declare any Indebtedness immediately due and payable, without notice or demand.
- B. Enforce the security interest given hereunder pursuant to the Uniform Commercial Code and any other applicable law.
- C. Enforce the security interest of Bank in any deposit account of Borrower maintained with Bank by applying such account to the Indebtedness.
- D. Require Borrower to assemble the Collateral, including the Books and Records, and make them available to Bank at a place designated by Bank.
- E. Enter upon the property where any Collateral, including any Books and Records, are located and take possession of such Collateral and such Books and Records, and use such property (including any buildings and facilities) and any of Borrower's equipment, if Bank deems such use necessary or advisable in order to take possession of, hold, preserve, process, assemble, prepare for sale or lease, market for sale or lease, sell or lease, or otherwise dispose of, any Collateral.

N-256/ORM (8/91)

-2-

T4-TEMP2398

- F. Grant extensions and compromise or settle claims with respect to the Collateral for less than face value, all without prior notice to Borrower.
- G. Use or transfer any of Borrower's rights and interests in any Intellectual Property now owned or hereafter acquired by Borrower, if Bank deems such use or transfer necessary or advisable in order to take possession of, hold, preserve, process, assemble, prepare for sale or lease, market for sale or lease, sell or lease, or otherwise dispose of, any Collateral. Borrower agrees that any such use or transfer shall be without any additional consideration to Borrower. As used in this paragraph, "Intellectual Property" includes, but is not limited to, all trade secrets, computer software, service marks, trademarks, trade names, trade styles, copyrights, patents, applications for any of the foregoing, customer lists, working drawings, instructional manuals, and rights in processes for technical manufacturing, packaging and labelling, in which Borrower has any right or interest, whether by ownership, license, contract or otherwise.
- H. Have a receiver appointed by any court of competent jurisdiction to take possession of the Collateral.
- I. Take such measures as Bank may deem necessary or advisable to take possession of, hold, preserve, process, assemble, insure, prepare for sale or lease, market for sale or lease, sell or lease, or otherwise dispose of, any Collateral, and Borrower hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints Bank as Borrower's attorney-in-fact to perform all acts and execute all documents in connection therewith.

7. MISCELLANEOUS.

- A. Any waiver, express or implied, of any provision hereunder and any delay or failure by Bank to enforce any provision shall not preclude Bank from enforcing any such provision thereafter.
- B. Borrower shall, at the request of Bank, execute such other agreements, documents, instruments, or financing statements in connection with this Agreement as Bank may reasonably deem necessary.
- C. All notes, security agreements, subordination agreements and other documents executed by Borrower or furnished to Bank in connection with this Agreement must be in form and substance satisfactory to Bank.
- D. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed according to the laws of the State of Oregon, to the jurisdiction of which the parties hereto submit.
- E. All rights and remedies herein provided are cumulative and not exclusive of any rights or remedies otherwise provided by law. Any single or partial exercise of any right or remedy shall not preclude the further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right or remedy.
- F. All terms not defined herein are used as set forth in the Uniform Commercial Code.
- G. In the event of any action by Bank to enforce this Agreement or to protect the security interest of Bank in the Collateral, or to take possession of, hold, preserve, process, assemble, insure, prepare for sale or lease, market for sale or lease, sell or lease, or otherwise dispose of, any Collateral, Borrower agrees to pay immediately the costs and expenses thereof, together with reasonable attorney's fees and allocated costs for in-house legal services.
- H. Any Borrower who is married agrees that such Borrower's separate property shall be liable for payment of the Indebtedness if such Borrower is personally liable for the Indebtedness.

Bank of America NT & SA X Ed Kinss, Vice President Eric Edier	Borrower: Gardenburger, Inc., An Oregon Corporat X Richard C. Dietz, Ex	ecutive Vice President & CEO
x	x	
N-256/ORM (8/91)	-3-	T4-TFMP2398

Int. Cl.: 29

Prior U.S. Cl.: 46

Reg. No. 1,409,666 United States Patent and Trademark Office Registered Sep. 16, 1986

TRADEMARK PRINCIPAL REGISTER

GARDENBURGER

WHOLESOME & HEARTY FOODS, INC. (OREGON CORPORATION) 41ST FLOOR

111 S.W. FIFTH AVENUE PORTLAND, OR 97204

FIRST USE 12-0-1982; IN COMMERCE 5-0-1984.

SER. NO. 578,285, FILED 1-17-1986.

TUTES, IN CLASS 29 (U.S. CL. 46).

FOR: VEGETABLE BASED MEAT SUBSTI- AVIS FRAZIER-THOMAS, EXAMINING AT-TORNEY



Davis Wright Tremaine LLP

CHORAGE BELLEVUE BOISE CHARLOTTE HONOLULU LOS ANGELES PORTLAND RICHLAND SAN FRANCISCO SEATTLE WASHINGTON, D.C. SHANGHAI

BRADLEY J. WATSON Direct (202) 508-6637 bradleywatson@dwt.com

SUITE 700 1155 CONNECTICUT AVENUE N.W. FAX (202) 508-6699 WASHINGTON, DC 20036

TEL (202) 508-6600 www.dwt.com

January 21, 1999

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office Office of Public Records Attn: Customer Services Counter 1213 Jefferson Davis Highway, 3rd Floor Arlington, Virginia 22202

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

Re:

Recording of Name Change

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Enclosed, on behalf of Bank of America National Trust and Savings Association, is a copy of a Security Agreement (Receivables, Inventory and Equipment) dated April 28, 1998, with Gardenburger, Inc. as Borrower, and the required cover sheet.

Please record this document and affix your date stamp to the enclosed return-receipt postcard to evidence your receipt of same. Deduct the \$40 fee from our Deposit Account No 040258. Please direct all correspondence concerning this matter to Jeffrey B. Van Duzer of Davis Wright Tremaine.

Very truly yours,

Davis Wright Tremaine LLP

Bradley J. Watson Legal Assistant

Enclosures

cc: Jeffrey B. Van Duzer (w/enclosures)

RECORDED: 01/22/1999